Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

1	 Principal accounting policies (Continued)

(a)	 Basis of preparation (Continued)
Except as described below, the adoption of this new standard, amendments to
standards and interpretation does not have a material impact on the Group’s
accounting policies.

(i)	 New standard and amendments to standards
A number of new standard and amendments to standards became
applicable for the current reporting period. The Group has changed its
accounting policies as a result of adopting HKFRS 16 Leases.

The impact of the adoption of this standard and the new accounting
policies are disclosed in note 1(a)(ii) below.

(ii)	 Effect of the adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases
The following tables show the impact on each individual line item. Line
items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. The
impact is explained in more details below.

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

As at
31 December

2018
As originally

presented

Impact
on initial

adoption of
HKFRS 16

As at
1 January

2019
Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets – 73,862 73,862

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 584,845 (52) 584,793
Lease liabilities – current portion – 31,892 31,892

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – non-current portion – 43,267 43,267

Equity
Deficits (733,307) (1,225) (734,532)
Non-controlling interests 344,208 (20) 344,188

92 TOM Group Limited   Annual Report 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

1	 Principal accounting policies (Continued)

(a)	 Basis of preparation (Continued)
(ii)	 Effect of the adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

Year ended
31 December
2019 without

adoption of
HKFRS 16

Impact on
adoption of

HKFRS 16

Year ended
31 December

2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated income statement (extract)

Cost of sales 532,078 (488) 531,590
Administrative expenses 97,442 (28,032) 69,410
Other operating expenses 137,647 26,862 164,509
Finance costs 100,402 1,473 101,875

Consolidated statement of cash flows (extract)

Net cash from operating activities 47,878 32,442 80,320
Net cash from financing activities 201,054 (32,442) 168,612

HKFRS 16 Leases – Impact of adoption
HKFRS 16 replaces existing leases guidance, including HKAS 17 “Leases”,
HK(IFRIC) Interpretation 4 “Determining whether an Arrangement contains
a Lease”, Hong Kong (SIC) Interpretation 15 “Operating Leases –
Incentives” and Hong Kong (SIC) Interpretation 27 “Evaluating the
Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease” when it
becomes effective.

93TOM Group Limited   Annual Report 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

1	 Principal accounting policies (Continued)

(a)	 Basis of preparation (Continued)
(ii)	 Effect of the adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases (Continued)